

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

DANA CORPORATION,

Employer,

and

Case No. 8-RD-1976

CLARICE K. ATHERHOLT,

Petitioner,

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,
Union.**

**METALDYNE CORPORATION (METALDYNE
SINTERED PRODUCTS),**

Employer,

and

Case No. 6-RD-1518
6-RD-1519

ALAN P. KRUG and JEFFREY A. SAMPLE,

Petitioners,

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,
Union**

**BRIEF OF THE HR POLICY ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Gordon Krischer
O'Melveny & Myers
400 S. Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Daniel V. Yager
McGuinness Norris & Williams, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W. Ste 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005

July 15, 2004

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
HR Policy Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
THE RIGHT OF EMPLOYEES TO MAKE A FREE CHOICE CONCERNING UNION REPRESENTATION THROUGH A SECRET-BALLOT ELECTION IS TOO IMPORTANT TO BE BARRED BY A CARD-CHECK RECOGNITION PROCEDURE	9
A. Board-Conducted, Secret-Ballot Elections Are the Best, Most Reliable Means of Determining Employees’ Wishes Concerning Union Representation	9
B. With the Rise of “Corporate Campaigns,” Employers Increasingly Are Being Forced To Agree to Card-Check Recognition Even Where It Is Extremely Doubtful That the Union Represents an Uncoerced Majority of the Unit Employees	20
C. The Importance of Assuring Employees Freedom of Choice Through Secret-Ballot Elections Clearly Outweighs Any Asserted Benefit to Labor Relations Stability Thought To Be Gained by the “Voluntary Recognition Bar,” Particularly in the Circumstances Presented Here	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Centr-O-Cast & Engineering Co.</i> , 100 N.L.R.B. 1507 (1952)	28
<i>City Welding & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 191 N.L.R.B. 124 (1971).....	15
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Food Lion v. United Food & Commercial Workers International Union</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21
<i>HCF, Inc. d/b/a Shawnee Manor</i> , 321 N.L.R.B. 1320 (1996)	15
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Linden Lumber Division, Summer & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974)....	14
<i>Pattern Makers' League v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985)	29
<i>MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 329 N.L.R.B. 464 (1999)	26

Federal Statutes

Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 141 <i>et seq.</i>	10
National Labor Relations Act (Wagner Act), 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 10, 11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)	10

Legislative History

49 Stat. 449 (1935) <i>reprinted in</i> 1 N.L.R.B. 1021 (1935)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947).....	10, 11, 12
S. Rep. No. 80-105, pt. 2 (1947)	10

Other Authorities

- Aaron Bernstein, *Sweeney's Blitz*, Bus. Week, Feb. 17, 199724, 25
- Auto Union Chief Vows to Bolster Ranks*, Reuters, June 8, 2002 23
- Dan LaBotz, *A Troublemaker's Handbook* (1991).....21, 22
- David Wessel, *Some Workers Gain With New Union Tactics*,
Wall St. J., Jan. 31, 2002 23
- Eric Walter, *Frontier, Union Face Off*,
Henrietta (NY) Post, July 19, 2002 19
- Herbert R. Northrup, *Corporate Campaigns: The Perversion of the
Regulatory Process*, 17 J. Lab. Research (1996) 21
- Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO, *Developing New Tactics:
Winning With Coordinated Corporate Campaigns* (1985)21, 22
- Jarol B. Manheim, *The Death of a Thousand Cuts: Corporate Campaigns
and the Attack on the Corporation* (2000) 21
- Joe Crump, *The Pressure Is On: Organizing Without the NLRB*,
18 Lab. Rel. Rev. 33 (1991)..... 23
- Letter from U.S. Rep. George Miller *et al.* to Junta Local de Conciliacion y
Arbitraje del Estado de Puebla, Aug. 29, 2001 19
- Lisa Kim Bach, *MGM Workers Seek to Oust Culinary*,
Las Vegas Rev. J., Apr. 23, 1997 25
- Mark Stevenson, *Fox Faces Test on Labor Policy*,
AP Online, Mar. 2, 2001 19
- Michelle Amber, *First Pact Between HERE, MGM Grand Calls for
On-site Child Care Facility*, Daily Lab. Rpt. (BNA), Nov. 21, 1997 24

Service Employees International Union, Contract Campaign Manual (1998)	21
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Unions, Bruised in Direct Battles With Companies,</i> <i>Try a Roundabout Tactic</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 10, 1997	25
<i>Union Officials Stress International Scope of Organizing, Bargaining</i> <i>Campaigns</i> , Daily Lab. Rpt. (BNA), Nov. 16, 1992	22

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

DANA CORPORATION,

Employer,

and

Case No. 8-RD-1976

CLARICE K. ATHERHOLT,

Petitioner,

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,
Union.**

**METALDYNE CORPORATION (METALDYNE
SINTERED PRODUCTS),**

Employer,

and

Case No. 6-RD-1518
6-RD-1519
